

https://ccfss1.dos.state.fl.us/soripts/efiloovr.co

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Public Access System Katherine Harris, Sccretary of State

**Electronic Filing Cover Sheet** 

Note: Piease print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H01000010008 0)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:

Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)922-4001

From:

Division of Corporations

Account Name : EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT COMPANY Account Number : 072450003255 Phone : (305)541-3694 Fax Number : (305)541-3770



### FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A.

### LILIARI CORPORATION

Certificate of Status	
Certified Copy	
Page Count	1
Estimated Charge	
Seminative Anarke	\$78.75

1/23/01 6:41 PN 80 : 81 1002-52-NH1

90/10**.**9

1 of 2

EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT

AL Guiligan JAN 2 4 2001

### 

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF LILIARI CORPORATION

Nelson Tudela for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida General Corporation Act, hereby adopts the following articles of incorporation:

#### ARTICLE I

#### NAME

The name of the corporation is LILIARI CORPORATION

#### ARTICLE II

#### DURATION

The term of existence of the Corporation is perpetual.

#### ARTICLE III

#### CAPITAL STOCK

The aggregate number of shares, which the Corporation has authority to issue, is ONE HUNDRED, all of which shall be common shares having a par value of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) per share.

#### ARTICLE IV

#### NATURE OF BUSINESS

The nature of business to be conducted by the Corporation is:

1. The Corporation may transact any and all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the Florida General Corporation Act.

2. To conduct debts and borrow money, issue and sell or pledge bonds, debentures, notes and other evidences of indebtedness and execute such mortgages, transfer of corporate property, or other instruments to secure the payment of corporate indebtedness as required;

3. To manufacture, purchase, or otherwise acquire and own, mortgage, pledge, sell, assign, transfer, or otherwise dispose of, and to invest in, trade in, and deal in and with goods, ware, merchandise, real and personal property, and services of every class, kind, or description;

Prepared by: Jordan, Padial & Company, CPA's, P.A. José I. Padial, CPA 999 Ponce de León Suite 715 Coral Gables, FL 33134 (305) 443-8010

## H0100010008

P.02/06

EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT

180:87 T002-52-N8:08

### HUIUUUL LUUUA

4. To conduct business in, have one or more offices in, and buy, hold mortgage, sell,

convey, lease or otherwise dispose of real and personal property, includingfranchises, patents, copyrights, trademarks, and licenses, in the State of Florida, and in all other states and counties;

5. To purchase the corporate assets of any other corporation and to engage in the same or other character of business;

6. To guarantee, endorse, purchase, hold, sell, transfer, mortgage, pledge or otherwise acquire or dispose of the shares of the corporate stock of, or any bonds, securities, or other evidences of indebtedness created by any other corporation of the State of Florida or other state or government, and while owner of such stock, to exercise all the right, powers and privileges of ownership, including the right to vote such stock; 7. To do such other things that are incidental to the foregoing or necessary or desirable in order to accomplish the foregoing.

#### <u>ARTICLE V</u>

#### PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS GRANTED

Each shareholder of any class of stock of this Corporation shall be entitled to full preemptive rights to purchase treasury shares of the Corporation and securities of the corporation convertible into or carrying a right to subscribe to or acquire shares of any such treasury shares.

#### ARTICLE VI

#### REGISTERED OFFICE

The street address of the initial registered office of the Corporation is:

3033 S.W. 134 Place Miami, Florida 33175

The name of the registered agent at such address is:

Nelson Tudela

#### ARTICLE VII

#### PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The initial street address of the principal office of the Corporation in the State of Florida is:

> 3033 S W 134 Place Miami, Florida 33175

## NO 10000 10008

EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT

1002-52-NUC

## H0100010008

#### ARTICLE VIII

#### DIRECTORS

The number of directors constituting the board of directors of the Corporation shall be determined in accordance with the By-Laws, but shall not be less than one. The names and addresses of the persons who are to serve as members of the initial board of directors are:

NAME

#### ADDRESS

Nelson Tudela

3033 S W 134 Place Miami, Fl. 33175

#### ARTICLE IX

#### INCORPORATORS

NAME Nelson Tudela <u>ADDRESS</u> 3033 S W 134 Place Miami, Florida 33175

The Corporation shall indemnify any officer or director to the full extent permitted by law.

#### ARTICLE X

#### REIMBURSEMENT FOR ORGANIZATIONAL AND CERTAIN OTHER PRE-INCORPORATION EXPENSES. ADOPTION OF CONTRACTS

The Corporation hereby adopts all contracts made on its behalf by the herein before mentioned incorporator. The Corporation further authorize it director to reimburse the herein before mentioned incorporator for any and all expenses incurred in the organization and formation of the Corporation. The Directors of this Corporation shall have the sole discretion to determine the expenses for which the herein before mentioned incorporator shall be reimbursed.

## HO 10000 10008

P.04/06

EWRIKE CORPORATE KIT

181-53-5001 18:00

#### **20.9 JATOT**

. . . . . . . . . . . .

90/90.4

## H01000010008

#### ARTICLE NI

### RIGHT TO AMEND ARTICLES OF INCORFORATION

The Corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles of Incorporation or any amendment hereto, and any writing inferred upon the shareholders shall be subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned subscriber has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 22 day of January 2001

Jude Nelson Tudela Subscriber

HO 10000 10003.

## H0100010008

Ż

CERTIFICATION DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN FLORIDA, NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED.

In compliance with Section 48.091, Florida Statutes, the following is submitted:

First that Liliari Corporation desiring to organize or qualify under the laws of the State of Florids with its principal place of bosiness at City of Miami, State of Florida, has named Nelson Tudela located at 3033 S.W. 134 Place, Miami, Florida 33175 State of Florida as its agent to accept service of process.

idela Signature

Subscriber: Nylson Tudela Date

Having been to accept service of process for the above stated Corporation. At the place designated in this Certificate. I hereby agree to act in this capacity, and I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties.

Signatore Nelson Tudela **Residing Agent** 

JAN 24 AMIL: 39

# H01000010008